

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN

Legislation Text

File #: RS2023-2278, Version: 1

A resolution amending Ordinance No. BL2023-1690 to extend its effective date to October 1, 2023.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. BL2023-1690, adopted by the Metropolitan Council on March 7, 2023, created section 15.64.035 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws to provide for a Stormwater Capacity Fee; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. BL2023-1690, by its own terms, becomes effective on July 1, 2023. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. BL2023-1690 be amended to extend the effective date from July 1, 2023 to October 1, 2023.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect upon passage, the welfare of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

Analysis

This resolution amends Ordinance No. BL2023-1690 to extend the effective date. BL2023-1690 established a stormwater capacity fee for Davidson County. That ordinance provided an effective date of July 1, 2023. The ordinance further provided that amendments to the ordinance may be approved by a resolution of Council.

This resolution extends the effective date of the ordinance from July 1, 2023 to October 1, 2023.